in the consolidated financial statements. During the process of finalising the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011, it was identified that an amendment to a magazine license agreement
entered into during the year ended 31 December 2010 had not been appropriately recognised in the consolidated
financial statements for that year.  The prior year adjustments were made in order to ensure the financial
statements are fairly presented for the year ended 31 December 2011 and 2010.

During the year ended 31 December 2010, the Group recognised license fee charges of HK$12,603,000 in
respect of an agency right of advertising in a magazine, namely Sports Illustrated. In the current year, the
license fee charges was restated to US$350,000 (equivalent to HK$2,730,000) based on the amendment to the
magazine license agreement as mentioned above. The restatement reduced the cost of sales for the year ended 31
December 2010 by HK$9,873,000 and other payables and accruals by the same amount at 31 December 2010.

The effects of the restatement on the results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010 are summarised
as follows:

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of sales 120,695 (9,873) 110,822

Profit for the year 7,160 9,873 17,033

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2010 are as follows:

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other payables and accruals 77,745 (9,873) 67,872

Accumulated profits 14,986 9,873 24,859

The effects of the restatement on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31
December 2010 are as follows:

Impact
on basic
earnings

per share

Impact
on diluted

earnings
per share

HK cents HK cents

Figures before adjustments 0.41 0.33
Prior year adjustment 0.57 0.51

Figures after adjustments 0.98 0.84

6

The restatement has had no effect on the amounts reported in the consolidated statement of financial position at
1 January 2010 as the amendment to license fee charges is solely made for the year ended 31 December 2010.

3.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION